23 LC 127 0028

House Resolution 50

By: Representatives Jackson of the 128th and Williams of the 168th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Honoring the life and memory of Susie D. Wilcher; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, Susie D. Wilcher entered into eternal rest on Saturday, August 6, 2022, at the
- 3 Washington County Regional Medical Center in Sandersville, Georgia; and
- 4 WHEREAS, she was born in Sandersville to the parentage of the late Mr. Harold Duggan Sr.
- 5 and Mrs. Alois P. Duggan; and
- 6 WHEREAS, at an early age, she joined and continued to be a faithful member of Springfield
- 7 Baptist Church; and
- 8 WHEREAS, she attended the public schools of Washington County and then majored in
- 9 social services at Morris Brown College in Atlanta, Georgia; she also attended Voorhees
- 10 University in Denmark, South Carolina, where she majored in business management; and
- 11 WHEREAS, she served as the executive director of the Washington County NB & PW Club,
- 12 Inc., Head Start Georgia PreK for over 40 years; and

23 LC 127 0028

13 WHEREAS, she leaves to cherish her memory five sisters, Ola Mae (Willie Lee) Thompson,

- 14 Brenda Duggan, Veronica Duggan (Otis) Hooks, Darlene Duggan, and Michelle Duggan, all
- 15 of Sandersville; one brother, Harold Duggan Jr.; devoted cousins, Connie D. Pinkston and
- 16 Elizabeth Watts; devoted friends, Elaine Nash, Clarence Billups, and Joyce Gardner; and a
- 17 host of nieces, nephews, cousins, other relative and friends.
- 18 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 19 the members of this body join in honoring the life and memory of Susie D. Wilcher and
- 20 express their deepest and most sincere regret at her passing.
- 21 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the
- 23 family of Susie D. Wilcher.